AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

February 19, 2013 Upon Recess of BMA

Mayor and all Aldermen Aldermanic Chambers
City Hall (3" Floor)

1. Mayor Gatsas calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program, by
transferring, authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of
One Hundred Twenty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($120,500)
for the FY 2013 CIP 412613 Fire Station Alerting System.”

“Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Twelve
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) for the FY 2013 CIP
810413 Odd Fellows Hall Improvements Project.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Three Hundred
Eighty One Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One Dollars ($381,851)
for the FY 2010 CIP 612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Project.”

“Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program,
transferring, authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of
Twenty Eight Thousand Dollars ($28,000) for FY 2013 CIP 611513
Rapid Rehousing—Housing Relocation and Stabilization.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be
Enrolled.



February 19, 2013 Committee on Finance
Page 2 of 2

4. CIP Budget Authorizations:

412613 Fire Station Alerting System

411913 Hackett Hill Fire Station

810413 Odd Fellows Improvements Project

612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Project

611513 Rapid Rehousing-Housing and Relocation & Stabilization

611213 Homeless Prevention-Housing and Relocation &
Stabilization

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved
subject to the final adoption of related resolutions.

5. If there is no further business, a motion is in order to adjourn.



ity of Meanchester
Netu Hampzhire

In the year Two Thousand and Thirteen
A REesoLuTioN

“Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program, by transferring, authorizing
and appropriating funds in the amount One Hundred Twenty Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($120,500) for the FY 2013 CIP 412613 Fire Station Alerting System.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2013 CIP as contained in the
2013 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2013 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept funding from the United
States Department of Homeland Security to purchase equipment required for the installation of a
Fire Station Alerting System; and

WEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to transfer the previously approved funding
amount from Hackett Hill Fire Station;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2013 CIP be amended as follows:
By decreasing and transferring:

FY 2013 CIP 411913 — Hackett Hill Fire Station - $24,100 Bond

(from $2,350,000 Bond to $2,325,900 Bond)

By adding:

FY 2013 CIP 412613 Fire Station Alerting System - $121,500 Federal/Bond
{324,100 Bond, $96,400 Federal)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

3.1



In the year Two Thousand arnd Thirteen
A ReEsoLuTtion

“Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500)
for the FY 2013 CIP 810413 Odd Fellows Hall Improvements Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2013 CIP as contained in the
2012 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2013 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept and re-allocate additional
money received for administrative costs of managing the Hillsborough County CDBG grant to

offset expenses at Odd Fellows Hall;

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to reduce the amount of Bond funding
allocated to the project due to the addition of CDBG funding;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2013 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:
FY 2013 CIP 810413 Odd Fellows Improvements Project - $12,500 CDBG
By decreasing:

FY 2013 CIP 810413 Odd Fellows Improvements Project - $12,500 Bond

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

3.2




in the year Two Thousand and Thirteen

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty One Thousand Eight
Hundred Fifty One Dollars ($381,851) for the FY 2010 CIP 612210 Neighborhood
Stabilization Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2010 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept additional federal funds from
the Community Development Finance Authority for the successful completion of the Odd

Fellows Hall Improvements project;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:

FY 2010 CiP 612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Project - $381,851 Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

3.3



In the yvear Two Thousand and Thirteen

A RHESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program, transferring, authorizing
and appropriating funds in the amount of Twenty Eight Thousand Dollars ($28,000) for
FY 2013 CIP 611513 Rapid Rehousing—Housing Relocation and Stabilization.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2013 CIP as contained in the
2013 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2013 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to approve a transfer of funds from one
City grant to a second;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2013 CIP be amended as follows:

By decreasing:

FY 2013 CIP 611213 —Homeless Prevention-Housing Relocation and Stabilization- $28,000 ESP
(from $49,866 ESP to $21,866 ESP)

By increasing:

FY 2013 CIP 611513 — Rapid Rehousing-Housing Relocation and Stabilization - $28,000 ESP
(from $26,000 ESP to $54,000 ESP)

By changing the name of FY 2013 CIP 611213 Innovative Homeless Prevention/Intervention to
Homeless Prevention-Housing Relocation and Stabilization

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

3.4




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION | .. .

CIP#:

412613, Project Year: | 2013 - . CIP Resolution: [ 6/1212012]

Amending Resolution: | 2/18/2013 |

Title:  {Fire Station Alerting System

Administering Department ]Fire Départn_‘lg_.-ng” . Revision: | |

Project Description: Funding to support the installation of a Fire Station Alerting System.

 Environmental | ReviewRequired: [ No |

Federal Grants | Federal Grant:

Grant Executed: Completed: ! NfA |
Criticai Events | e e e e e e A
Project Initiation 9/21/2012

Project Completion 9/20/2013

oA W NS

i 9/20/2013

_LineltemBudget | e w0 [ |[RWC
Salaries and Wages $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fringes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Design/Engineering ] ....s00 [~ $000° | $0.00] || $0.00 |
Planning | ........%000:{ 8000 | 000 | || $0.00 |
Consultant Fees | $000 | T $0.00 | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Construction Admin B %000 | $0.00 . | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Land Acquisition [ $9640000 | ~ $24,100.00 : | $0.00 | || $120,500.00 |
Equipment [ %000 [T 8000 | s000] || $0.00 |
Overhead | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Construction Contracts | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Other | $0.00 | | $6.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |

__TotAaL__ | | $96,400.00 | | $24,100.00 | | $0.00 | | $120,500.00 |

Revisions 5

ts: JFunds received from the United States Department of Homeland Security. Twenty Percent match ($24,100) to bé
:transferred from CIP #411913. Program initiation and completion dates determined by the grantor.

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/11 ] ... . . $120500.00 :




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION oo oo

ClP#: | 411913 ProjectYear. | 2018 CIP Resolution: | 6112/2012]
Title:  [Hackel Hil Fire Station - Amending Resolution: | 2/18/2013 |
Administering Department ]Highwg_y - - Revision: \ #1 [

Project Description: Construction of a new fire station on Hackett Hill Road.

. 'Federal Grants g Federal Grant: " Environmental i Review Required: | No |
Grant Executed: Completed: { |
* critical Events | e e e -
1 Begin Construction 8/15/12
2 [Complete Construction 51513
3
4
5
| 515013

_ Line item Budget | [BoND YT T | A

Salaries and Wages $15,000.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $15,000.00
Fringes $0.00 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00
Design/Engineering ] s0.00 [  $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Planning ] 00 [ $000 - | 5000 || 50.00 |
Consutant Fees [ %000 ] 5000 _ | 8000 | || $0.00 |
Construction Admin [ %00 | 8000 | 5000] || 50.00 |
Land Acquisition [ sog0" [ " %000 | 5000 || $0.00 |
Equipment l .. ¥110,000.00 . i ot s $000 ‘ $0.00 | I $110,000.00 ]
Overhead | $0.00 ] | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | ¢ $0.00 | |
Construction Contracts [ $2,050,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | {  $2,050,000.00 |
Other [ $150,80000 | 1 $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $150,900.00 |

TOTAL | ] $2,325,900.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $2,325,900.00 |

Revisions | F1-Transfers $24,100 Bond to CIP 412613 Fire Alerting System decreasing budget from $2,350,000 to $2,325,900.

Comments:

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/11 i o $2.325,800.00 |




CIP#:

Title:

810473

Project Year: %

CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

2

2013

{Odd Fellows Improvements Project

CIP Resolution:

Amending Resolution:

Revision:

; 6/ 2/2012{

@ 77_2!19[2 13

L s ]

- Federal Grants g Federal Grant:

Environmental 3 Review Required:

Grant Executed:  |N/A Completed: Yes |
Critical Events | ”
1 |Program Initiation 9M8r2012
2 |Program Completion 6/30/2013
3
4
5 |
| 8/30/2013
Line ltem Budget_| T [TBoND [ CAsH TTTGTAL
Sataries and Wages $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 : ‘ $0.00 |
Fringes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Design/Engineering § $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00
Planning | YT $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees i $0.00 | $0.00 soo0 ] T $0.00
Construction Admin I $0.00 - | $0.00 | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Land Acquisition ] $000 | 5000 | so00 | |1 5000 |
Equipment ! $0.00 | §600 | s000| || s0.00 |
Overhead [ $0.00 ] [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts I $0.00 ] | $0.00 | | $000 | [ 5000 |
Cther [ $599,500.00 | [ 5957.500.00 | 543500000 | | [ $2,022,000.00 |
ToraL 4 $599,500.00 | | $987,500.00 | |  $435,000.00 | | $2,022,000.00

Revisions §

#1-Adds $1,000,000 Bond from CIP 711807 & Adds $1 00,00G CDBG fom re-programming of FY13 pro;ects

#2-Adds $237,000 CDBG through Hillsborough County for MCRC; $400,000 Anticipated Sale

of 177 Lake Avenue & $35,000 Cash Citizens Bank Award.

#3- Adds $12,500 Hills. Cty CDBG to reduce Bond by $12 500 & increases the amount earmarked in CIP 612210 NSP

Comments:

Orlgsnal CDBG funds (5250 000} were recelved as Program Income from ioan payoff Funds received in the amounts

of $1,000,000 Bond from CIP Project 711807 & $100,000 CDBG from re-programming FY 13 projects. Funds

received in the amounts of: $237,000 CDBG dedicated to Manchester Community Resource Center (MCRC) through
Hillsborough County; $35,000 Cash from Citizen Bank Award; $400,000 Cash from anticipated sale of 177 Lake Ave.;
& $450,845.68 earmarked in CIP 612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Program | (NSP 1),

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/14

$2,022,000.00

4.3




cip# | 612210

CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

Project Year: g

2010

CIP Resolution:

Title: zNeighborhood Stabilization Project

Administering Department gPlannEng and Community Development

Revision:

Amending Resolution: mﬂs

| e2i2000

Project Description: iTo undertake specific, pre-approved projects in City neighborhoods to stabilize jocal housing values,
ibenefit local businesses, residents and the City.

Federal Grants é Federal Grant:

| Yes |
| S

Environmental j Review Required: | )

Grant Executed: g r— Completed: L
Critical Events |
1 |Program Initiation B C7mioe
2 |Program Completion 313113
3
4
5
Expected Completion Date: 3/31!2_033_7
Line Item Budget | [ FEBERAL T |
Salaries and Wages $0.00 # ! $0.00 |
Fringes $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Design/Engineering 1 $0.00 | | $0.00
Planning " $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees $0.00 | | $0.00 ‘
Construction Admin . $0.00 | | $0.00 ‘
Land Acquisition $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Equipment i $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Overhead | $0.00 | | $0.00
Construction Contracts ! $0.00 | | $0.00
Other I $8,816,851.00 P $0.00 ! $8,816,851.00 9

JOTAL ...

$8,816,851.00

$8,816,851.00

Reavisions § #1-Increases budget by $380,000

#2- Project Completion Date was extended to March 9, 2013 to allow for complete disbursement of escrowed NSP

funds set aside for Relecation activity.

#3-Increases budget by $315,000. / #4-Increases budget by $381,851 Federat and extends pro;'ggt compietion date.

'COMMENTS {Funded through HUD Neighborhood Stabilization Program Funds.

Planring Department/Startup Form - 07/01/39

Total Funded:

§$8.816,851.00

4.4



CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION  §

CiP#. ; 611 5?_3 Project Year: g _ 2013 CIP Resolution: I 6/12/201 2!
Title: gﬂapid Rehousing - Housing Relocation & Stabilization . Amending Resolution: | 2/19/20 1 3
Administering Depariment gThe Way Home : Revision: R ]
Project Description: Funding to support rapid rehousing housing relocation and stabilzation activiies, including short- medium

term rental assistance.-

Federal Grants i Federal Grant: Yes " Environmental j Review Required: LiYes

Grant Executed: g Completed: Yes

_Critical Events

P;’pject Initiation 7112012
Project Compietion 6/30/2014

o bW =

| e;302014

 Line Item Budget | | = ] §

Salaries and Wages $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fringes $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Design/Engineering | $0.00 . | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Planning | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees ! $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Construction Admin ] $0.00 | $000 |  $0.00 |
Land Acquisition | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Equipment i $0.00  {  $000 | $0.00 |
Overhead | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts | $0.00 | | $000 | | $0.00 |
Other [ $54,000.00 | 1 $0.00 | | $0.00 |
__TOTAL | | $64,000.00 | | $0.00 | | 3000 | | $54,000.00 |

Revisions g #1 - Increase of $28,000 due 1o transfer from CIP project 611213; change in completion date from 6/30/2013
. to 6/30/2014. '

Comments: jAutherization of spending ESP (ESG) funds is contingent upon HUD grant execution.

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/11 § $54,000.00 -

4.5




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

cp: | 611213 Project Year: T 2013 : CIP Resolution: [ 6/12/2012]
Titte:  {Homeless Prevention - Housing Relocation & Stabilization : Amending Resolution: | 2/18/2013 |
Administering Department {The Way Home Revision: 2]

tFunding to support Housing Counseling and Housing Advocate staff support at The Way Home
{Resource Center and the Homeless Services Center,

Project Description:

. Federal Grants§ Federal Grant: Yes T Environfnéntai% Review Required: r '\_ff_ﬁ T

Grant Executed: § - Completed: | Yes |

Project Initiation ) 712012
Program Completion 6/30/2014

[3, B IO N QY

| 6/3012014

Line ltem Budget 3 | Eop g f TOTAL
Salaries and Wages | $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 ©$0.00
Fringes $0.00 £0.00 %$0.00 $0.00
Design/Engineering § $0.00 5 $0.00 I $0.00 ‘ 30.00 ‘
Planning | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees { 5000 | $000 | $0.00 | 1$0.00 |
Construction Admin P $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition | 5000 | - 80,00 %000 $0.00
Equipment § $0.05 . g %000 ~ $0.00 1 T $0.00
Overhead ! $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $000 | || $0.00 |
Construction Contracts i $0.00 | | $0.00 } | $0.00 | |1 $0.00 |
Other | $21,866.00 | [ %000 | $0.00 | | | $21,866.00 |

__TotAL 1§ $21,866.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $21,866.00 |

#2 - Budget decreased by $28,000 to $21,886 due to transfer to CIP project 611513; change in completion date
from 6/30/2013 to 6/30/2014; project name change.

Revisions 3 #1- Budget increased from $43,292 to $48,866 due to the receipt of additional funds.

H

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/11 g $21,866.00

4.6




	AGENDA
	---
	1. Mayor Gatsas calls the meeting to order.
	2. The Clerk calls the roll. 
	3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)
	[Resolutions.pdf]
	"Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program, by transferring, authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($120,500) for the FY 2013 CIP 412613 Fire Station Alerting System."

“Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Twelve Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) for the FY 2013 CIP 810413 Odd Fellows Hall Improvements Project.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Three Hundred Eighty One Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One Dollars ($381,851) for the FY 2010 CIP 612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Project.” 



“Amending the FY 2013 Community Improvement Program, transferring, authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Twenty Eight Thousand Dollars ($28,000) for FY 2013 CIP 611513 Rapid Rehousing–Housing Relocation and Stabilization.”





	4. CIP Budget Authorizations:
	[Budget Authorizations.pdf]
	412613 Fire Station Alerting System411913 Hackett Hill Fire Station810413 Odd Fellows Improvements Project612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Project611513 Rapid Rehousing-Housing and Relocation & Stabilization611213 Homeless Prevention-Housing and Relocation & Stabilization


	---
	5. If there is no further business, a motion is in order to adjourn.


